\\%

WI‘“I’EN RECORDED MAIL TO leS2ylos

: N5/02/2017 10:3 -
Bluffdale City Recorder Book -L1055é-p;3-n23:1i'_j12?0
2222 West 14400 South SGAFY bj. DTf e
Bluffdale, Utah 84065 RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTeH

BLUFFDALE 2ITY
14175 S REDUOOD RD

& 4%-14- Lo D10 FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  BLUFFDALE IIT 34065
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  BY: M3, DEFUTY - Wl 11 F.
FOR
INDEPENDENCE AT THE POINT
(AMENDED & RESTATED)

1

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR INDEPENDENCE
AT THE POINT (Amended & Restated) (“Fourth Amendment’) is made and entered into effective as of
the 22nday of March , 2017, by and between the CITY OF BLUFFDALE, a Utah municipal
corporation (“City”), and 4 INDEPENDENCE, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (‘“Developer”).

RECITALS:

A. The City and Developer are parties to that certain Development Agreement for
Independence at the Point (Amended & Restated) with an effective date of November 27, 2012 (the
“Initial Development Agreement”), which Initial Development Agreement was amended pursuant to that
certain First Amendment to Development Agreement for Independence at the Point (Amended &
Restated) by and between the City and Developer dated March 26, 2013 (the “First Amendment”), by that
certain Second Amendment to Development Agreement for Independence at the Point (Amended &
Restated) by and between the City and Developer dated June 11, 2013 (the “Second Amendment”), and
by that certain Third Amendment to Development Agreement for Independence at the Point (Amended &
Restated) by and between the City and Developer dated March 18, 2015 (the “Third Amendment”). The
Initial Development Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and the Third
Amendment are referred to collectively herein as the “Development Agreement”. All capitalized terms
not otherwise defined in this Fourth Amendment shall have the same meaning given to such terms in the
Development Agreement. The Development Agreement relates to that certain property more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, commonly referred to as the
Independence at the Point development project. -

B. The City and Developer desire to amend the Development Agreement pursuant to this

" Fourth Amendment to amend the Comprehensive Land Use Master Plan relating to the Project.

AMENDMENT:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the City and Developer agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Project Plan.

a. The Project Plan (attached as Exhibit B to the Initial Development Agreement),
as amended by the Second Amendment, is hereby further amended by deleting the
“Comprehensive Land Use Master Plan,” and by inserting in lieu thereof that certain amended
Plan attached to this Fourth Amendment as Exhibit B.

b. Major Change. The City and Developer acknowledge that the amendment of the

foregoing Comprehensive Land Use Master Plan as set forth in this Fourth Amendment
constitutes a Major Change under Section 3(b) of the Development Agreement.

Ent 12527102 BK 10553 PG 5313




2. Counterpart Signatures. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in counterparts,
which, when complied together shall constitute one and the same document. The exchange of electronic
or facsimile copies of signatures to this Fourth Amendment shall for all purposes constitute original
signatures.

3. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended herein, the Development Agreement
remains in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

BK 10553 PG 5314



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment effective as
of the day and year first written above.

Mayor Derk Timothy \\/

DEVELOPER:

4 INDEPENDENCE, LLC, a Utah limited liability
company

By: DAI Partners, LLC, a
company, its Manager

tah limited liability

By

: =
Nathan D. Shipp/Man)gs

BK 10553 PG 5315



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss
COUNTY OF SALTLAKE )

Onthe 30 dayof W\avchh 2017, personally appeared before me Derk Timothy, who
being duly sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the CITY OF BLUFFDALE, a municipal corporation of
the State of Utah, and that the foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of the City by authority of its
governing body and said Derk Timothy acknowledged to me that the City executed the same.

Moo A D g

Notary Public
Residing at: 14350 S. 8200 W -

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF SALTLAKE )

On the k day of ﬂ ?” , 2017, personally appeared before me Nathan D. Shipp, who

being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Manager of DAI Partners, LLC, a Utah limited liability
company, a Manager of 4 Independence, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, and that the within and
foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability company with proper authority and
duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public
Residing at:
MINDY DANSIE
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH
My Comm. Exp 11-19-2020
Commission # 691627

1355693

BK 10553 PG 5316



EXHIBIT A
Independence at the Point

See attached.

BK 10553 PG 5317



Legal Description

A parcel of land lying and situate in the Southeast Quarter of Section 12, the Northwest Quarter
of Section 13, Section 14 and Government Lot 5, of Section 15, Township 4 South, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian. Comprising 294.16 acres, the remainder 152.04 acres of
that particular parcel of land described in that certain Warranty Deed recorded as Entry 2367474,
in Book 2930, at Page 665 of the Salt Lake County Records, the remainder 130.04 acres of that
particular parcel of land described in that certain Warranty Deed recorded as Entry 2194009, in
Book 2542, at Page 370 of said records, the 15.96 acres described as Parcels 1 through 5 in that
certain Warranty Deed recorded as Entry 7105086, in Book 8112, at Page 706 of said records
and the 0.71 acre parcel described in that certain Quit Claim Deed recorded as Entry 10404751,
in Book 9596, at page 6259 of said records. Shown on that certain ALTA Survey performed by
Boundary Consultants, certified by David E, Hawkes, P.L.S., filed as Survey Number S2011-02-
083 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Surveyor and made a part hereof by reference. Basis
of bearing for subject parcels being South 89°46'54™ West 2684.79 feet (measured) along the
north line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 14, Subject parcel being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Section 14, said point being an appropriately stamped
Salt Lake County brass cap monument, thence South 11°21°38" West 1334.98 feet coincident
with the west boundary of that particular parcel of land owned in fee simple Porter's Point LLC
described in that certain Warranty Deed recorded as Entry 10552730, in Book 9655, at Page
4777 of the Salt Lake County Records, depicted on sheet 3 of 3 of that certain Record or Survey
filed as Map $2010-05-0279 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Surveyor.

Thence South 82°49°57" East 64.51 feet to a point on the westerly boundary of the Draper
Irrigation Canal Parcel transferred to Mt. Jordan LTD by that certain Warranty Deed recorded as
Entry 7105086, in Book 8112, at Page 706 of said records, depicted on that certain Record of
Survey performed by Mc Neil Engineering, certified by Dale Bennett and filed as Map S1999-
10-0708 with said County Surveyor; Thence North 85°39°42" East 52.90 feet to the southwest
corner of Bluffdale Heights Commercial Park Phase 1, recorded in Book 2008P at Page 294 of
said County Records and the Northwest comner of that particular parcel of land depicted on that
certain Records of Survey preformed by Boundary Consultants and certified by David E.
Hawkes filed with the County Surveyor as Map $2010-06-0294, amended by ROS $2010-12-
0609; Thence the following six (6) courses coincident with the south boundaries of Bluffdale
Heights Commercial Park Phase 1, Bluffdale Heights Commercial Park Phase 2 recorded in
Book 2008P at Page 205 and Silverleaf Industrial Park Plat A recorded in Book 2004P at Page
008 of said County Records;

1) South 82°22'32" East 588.78 feet;

2) North 17°30°08” East 59.14 feet;

3) Northerly 71.30 feet along the arc of a 700.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
South 72°29°52" East) through a central angle of 05°50’10" to a point of compound curvature;
4) Easterly 72.27 feet along the arc of 45.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears

South 66°39'42" East) through a central angle of 92°00°55" to a point of reverse curvature;

5) Easterly 63.98 feet along the arc of a 275.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears

North 25°21°13" East) through a central angle of 13°19°49” to a point of tangency;

BK 10553 PG 5318



6) South 77°58'36™ East 389.71 feet to a point on the westerly boundary of that particular parcel
of land owned in fee simple by Geneva Rock Products described in that certain Special Warranty
Deed recorded as Entry 7137991, in Book 8145, at Page 1122 of said County Records; Thence
the following nine (9) courses coincident with said westerly boundary 1) South 30°08°53" West
131.59 feet to a point of curvature;

2) Southerly 191.59 feet along the arc of an 800,00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 59°51°07" West) through a central angle of 13°43°18” to a point of tangency;

3) South 43°52°11” West 631.35 feet to a point of curvature; .

4) Southerly 211.77 feet along the arc of an 800.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
South 46°07°50" East) through a central angle of 15°10°01” to a point of tangency;

5) South 28°42°10" West 63.79 feet to a point of curvature;

6) Southwesterly 419.21 feet along the arc of a 500.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 61°17°50" West) through a central angle of 48°02' 18" to a point of tangency;

7) South 76°44°28” West 153.74 feet;

8) North 36°29°55” West 646.39 feet;

9) North 22°29°55" West 59.95 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of the aforesaid Draper
Irrigation Canal; Thence the following eleven (11) courses coincident with the common
boundary of said Draper Irrigation Canal and Geneva Rock Products parcel,

1) South 43°28°59" West 145.50 feet;

2) South 38°41°59" West 714.22 feet;

3) South 37°15'59" West 413.00 feet to a point of curvature;

4) Southwesterly 161.58 feet along the arc of a 316.50 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 52°44'01" West) through a central angle of 29°15°00" to a point of tangency;

5) South 66°30°59" West 340.70 feet;

6) South 62°30°'59” West 1084.39 feet;

7) South 74°30'59” West 737.87 feet;

8) South 82°00°59" West 711.83 feet;

9) North 85°59'01" West 945.64 feet to a point on the west line of the Southwest Quarter of said
Section 14;

10) South 00°02°32" East 89.99 feet coincident with said section line to the southeast corner of
Government Lot 5, Section 15, Township 4 south, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian;
11) South 89°42°01" West 789.80 feet to the east right of way of the Denver and Rio Grande
Western Railroad;

Thence North 07°17'19" East 380.43 feet coincident with said railroad right of way to the
Northwest comer of that particular parcel of land described as Parcel 5 in that certain Warranty
Deed recorded as Entry 7105086, in Book 8112, at Page 706 of said County records;

Thence South 77°09°51" East 40.72 feet coincident with the north line of said parcel 5;

Thence North 15°21°50"” East 340.36 feet to a point on the center line of the East Jordan Canal,
said location being determined from field measurements of said canal;

Thence the following fifty nine (59) courses coincident with said center line 1) Easterly 107.48
feet along the arc of a 85.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears South 73°41'05” East)
through a central angle of 72°26°57" to a point of compound curvature;

2) Easterly 105.60 feet along the arc of a 330,00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
South 01°14'08"” East) through a central angle of 18°20’05” to a point of tangency;

3) South 72°54'03" East 132.27 feet; :

4) South 68°29°56" East 89.97 feet;

BK 10553 PG 5319




5) South 74°56'13" East 202.26 feet;

6) South 76°15°58" East 22.50 feet to the west line of said Section 14;

7) South 76°15°58" East 107.30 feet to a point of curvature;

8) Southeasterly 99.88 feet along the arc of a 150.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
South 13°44’02"” West) through a central angle of 38°09'03" to a point of tangency;

9) South 38°06'55™ East 19,11 feet;

10) South 43°17'07" East 85.83 feet;

11) South 53°21°'04" East 38.97 feet to a point of curvature;

12) Easterly 96.54 feet along the arc of a 175.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 36°38°56" East) through a central angle of 31°36'25" to a point of tangency;

13) South 84°57°29" East 22.15 feet to a point of curvature;

14) Northeasterly 132,54 feet along the arc of a 285.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 05°02'31" East) through a central angle of 26°38'45" to a point of tangency;

15) North 68°23'46" East 50.19 feet;

16) North 59°54°'42" East 80.57 feet;

17) North 57°17°41" East 104,36 feet;

18) North 43°36°10” East 143.66 feet;

19) North 46°53'33" East 69.13 feet to a point of curvature;

20) Easterly 172.64 feet along the arc of a 230.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
South 43°06°27" East) through a central angle of 43°00°28" to a point of tangency;

21) North 89°54'01" East 106.28 feet to a point of curvature;

22) Eastem 124.30 feet along the arc of a 520,00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 00°05’59" West) through a central angle of 13°41°46” to a point of reverse curvature;
23) Northeasterly 28.81 feet along the arc of a 230.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
South 13°47°45" East) through a central angle of 07°10'41” 10 a point of tangency;

24) North 83°22°56" East 47.56 feet to a point curvature;

25) Northerly 119.37 feet along the arc of a 112.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 06°37°04” West) through a central angle of 61°04°02” to a point of tangency;

26) North 22°18°54" East 51.28 feet;

27) North 14°59'50" East 21.64 feet;

28) North 17°12'42" East 45.37 feet;

29) North 20°41°04" East 51.27 feet;

30) North 27°00°29" East 43.16 feet;

31) North 40°08°40" East 100.85 feet to a point of curvature;

32) Northwesterly 69.53 feet along the arc of a 60.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 49°51°20" West) through a central angle of 66°23'30" to a point of tangency;

33) North 26°14'50” West 145.67 feet to a point of curvature;

34) Northerly 73.47 feet along the arc of a 69.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 63°45°10” East) through a central angle of 61°00'32" to a point of compound curvature;
35) Northeasterly 147.18 feet along the arc of a 280.00 foot radius curve to the right (center
bears South 55°14'18" East) through a central angle of 30°07°04" to a point of reverse curvature;
36) Northerly 79.05 feet along the arc of a 345.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 25°07° 14" West) through a central angle of 13°07°42" to a point of compound curvature;
37) Northerly 77.30 feet along the arc of a 235.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears .
North 38°14°56" West) through a central angle of 18°50°45" to a point of compound curvature;

BK 10553 PG 5320




38) Northerly 199.71 feet along the arc of 2 393.52 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 57°05'41” West) through a central angle of 29°04'39" to a point of compound curvature;
39) Northerly 70.54 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
North 86°10°20” West) through a central angle of 15°32°40" to a point of tangency;

40) North 11°43°00" West 128.23 feet;

41) North 04°56°30” West 144.08 feet;

42) North 19°20°47" West 74.48 feet to a point of curvature;

43) Northwesterly 125.99 feet along the arc of a 425.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
South 70°39'13" West) through a central angle of 16°59°05" to a point of reverse curvature;

44) Northerly 109.92 feet along the arc of a 225.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 53°40°08" East) through a central angle of 27°59°31" to a point of tangency;

45) North 08°20°21" West 109.00 feet;

46) Northwesterly 21.38 feet along the arc of a 117.00 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
South 81°39°39" West) through a central angle of 10°28'10” to a point of tangency;

47) North 18°48°32" West 177.80 feet to a point of curvature;

48) Northerly 146,80 feet along the arc of a 150.00 foot radius curve to the right (center bears
North 71°11°28” East) through a central angle of 56°04°20" to a point of tangency;

49) North 37°15°48” East 193.99 feet;

50) North 22°11°09" East 142.65 feet;

51) North 06°12°20" East 100.15 feet;

52) North 10°29°22" East 152.55 feet;

53) North 09°01°33" West 126.13 feet;

54) North 17°45°'19"” West 119.54 feet to a point of curvature;

55) Northwesterly 115,88 feet along the arc of a 206.45 foot radius curve to the left (center bears
South 72°14’41" West) through a central angle of 32°09°33" to a point of tangency;

56) North 47°47°33" West 58.74 feet; '

57) North 44°03’00™ West 131.04 feet;

58) North 35°56'32" West 194.08 feet;

59) North 38°01°57" West 68.30 feet to a point on the north line of the Northwest Quarter of said
Section 14;

Thence North 89°32°53” East 1150.95 feet coincident with said section line to the North Quarter
Corner thereof;

Thence North 89°46°54” East 2684.79 feet coincident with the north line of the Northeast
Quarter of said Section 14 to the point of beginning.

Also includes:

LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13 & THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE | WEST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH,
RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 89°39'39" EAST
ALONG THE SECTION LINE 422,38 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ‘ARC OF A 10,027.50 FOOT
RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE (RADIUS BEARS: NORTH 63°28'20" WEBST) TO THE
RIGHT 883.70 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 5°02'58" (CHORD: SOUTH
29°03'08" WEST 883.41 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 30°41'39" WBST 158.84 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 24°08'49" WEST 205.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 24°41'31" WEST 208.68 FEET;
THENCE NORTH }1°21'38" EAST 1,313.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BK 10553 PG 5321




EXHIBIT B

Amended Comprehensive Land Use Master Plan

See attached.

BK 10553 PG 5322



§
1
/

-]

ANVRRSd T HUSY™ 5IS
- BLINN TYADL
. - Asnual —/——3 _ \-\\|\\ .
an WOusames mn i [ — ———T 7
. Fed Eowes maeo Tess \\HH\.I\.\.U\\
. P —— r— P \\.\..\. :
. ekl hassssed ——/ - Spz = GUNN  (STHOMNHO 72 SANOHNMOL!
- o —p— — P s - (SIHOUNHD 96'8= 30VANOV 'SINIWLEVAY ‘ATIWVS w._az-m/
~Z * simn . TVUN3I@IS3H 38NINd
= = ) $¥Z = SUNN - ~siNn  G30VO1 HV3H 'SIDVLI00 = T
™ e E—— — ..JMMMNE P \\.\ BTTT = 30VAUIV ._.ﬂ”—ﬂ.m_._:m_!mumﬂoz@ =,
INMOL ”~ INE] A, P
woen | eoe oo i VLINIQISIY - d - -
=== ‘ 26 = SUNN \\\.\
L K2 GIILLNO €7 SERI0RS STV WOV B MVIO0 YITHE s SYTT = JoVIBIV 2
MV S 1 EZOMVID TVLLNYLERNG SHOTEIAZS WOMIN HADW FONYNO O y (SIWOHNMOL P -
ASRAANS Eav Y SUTRIUOS QXY TYWIIO RV SL00AYT LN OXY 10 / VILN3QISIY P i [ 6 h“occw_._uuﬁ_
’ - 3 -
/ (97 '8'V S1Vid) P < % % AUWV3 TIONIS)
/ 3SHOH Noul s 3 7S /i IVUNIQISIY 38NN
4 Vo3 oo ) W
, A £ = SUNN
09 = SUNR Ve Qs.\!l : D 220 = 39V3INOY
Zv's = 30V3KOV m\ am (Auwv4 T19N1S)
oy / ) O\ WLINIQIS3Y 341N
/ 3
— IR e
1 ZESRNTAS e oy
9 \\. / &y&. A 8 TVLINIQIS3H 3UNINd
/ L) N
/0 77 > % ) ,
/ g €2 = SUND
7 m /7 Besity .\\»%Wo\ £0' = 39V3HIY
/o TETZ = 39VIHIY / 19T = SAND .M\U..ﬂ.wu, Gunva oNs)
¥, o IVIQUIWIWOD JENnind g YE0T = IDVIUOVY A A LN3AIS3H 3HNLNS
00’y = 30vaMOV [/ L\ (s31ounio w sawommor % /3 R -~ -W
(SUNN 39vH0LS) . — g & 4V “AVIWY4 TTONIS) 7 4 =
WIDHINWOD STRIEE A TYUNIAISTY FuNLN o / 3 019 o
(EN; \l / / \.M, e ~ :Dl;m\v, =LA Uwva T19N1S)
) =" za

%Y

! //
J \.\\\ @ .
/ \\\\ @ 1A IR
/ ) (/ LR O
\\A /, ==} —’
\\.\ 5 yy.._l‘vv
i 5 o] M
/
/7 \i)( e — e e N
/77
\\.\\
/71
/171
240Z-EL-E / \.\ /

N
\
A

J OF = SLIND

TTB= 39VIHOV
AWV ITONIS)
W

1678 = 39VINIV

T = SUNN
\ TNV ITONIS)

0= SUND

06°F = 30VIHV
(H3YNKD)
(2]

02 = SUNN
A\ 99T = IIVIEOV
uwv ONS)

NV1d 331SVIAN 3SN ANV IAISNIHIUAINOD

BK 10553 PG 5323



